

No. 21-2203

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
THIRD CIRCUIT**

**ASHLEY POPA,
*Plaintiff / Appellant***

v.

**HARRIET CARTER GIFTS, INC. and NAVISTONE, INC.
*Defendants / Appellees***

**Appeal From the United States District Court for The Western District of
Pennsylvania, Case No. 2:19-cv-00450,
Judge William S. Stickman IV**

DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING BY PANEL AND *EN BANC*

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

Devin J. Chwastyk
100 Pine Street
P.O. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
(717) 232-8000
dchwastyk@mcneeslaw.com

BRANN & ISAACSON

David W. Bertoni
David Swetnam-Burland
Eamonn Hart
dbertoni@brannlaw.com
184 Main Street
P.O. Box 3070
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070
(207) 786-3566
dbertoni@brannlaw.com
dsb@brannlaw.com
ehart@brannlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant / Appellee
NaviStone, Inc.*

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Paul G. Karlsgodt
Sarah A. Ballard
1801 California Street, Suite 4400
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 861-0600
pkarlsgodt@bakerlaw.com
sballard@bakerlaw.com

Carrie Dettmer Slye
312 Walnut Street, Suite 3200
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4074
(513) 852-2626
cdettmerslye@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant / Appellee
Harriet Carter Gifts, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO THIRD CIRCUIT RULE 35.11

BACKGROUND4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION7

**I. The Panel Should Grant Rehearing to Consider *Diego*, Especially
in Light of the Sweeping Effects of Ignoring that Precedent7**

II. *En Banc* Review Is Warranted12

A. The question is one of exceptional importance.....13

**B. The panel ignored *Diego*, violating Supreme Court and
Circuit precedent.....13**

CONCLUSION.....16

**EXHIBIT A, Opinion, *Ashley Popa v. Harriet Carter Gifts, Inc.*,
Case No. 21-2203 (Aug. 16, 2022) (ECF 78)22**

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Blake v. Kline,
612 F.2d 718 (3d Cir. 1979)8, 15

Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc. v. Chappell,
407 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2005)10, 15

City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)14

City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.,
994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993)7

Com. v. Byrd,
235 A.3d 311 (Pa. 2020).....10

Commonwealth v. Cruttenden,
619 Pa. 123 (Pa. 2012).....4, 5, 8, 10

Commonwealth v. Diego,
119 A.3d 370 (Pa. Super. 2015), *appeal denied* 129 A.3d 1240 (Pa.
2015)*passim*

Commonwealth v. Ingram,
926 A.2d 470 (Pa. Super. 2007)6

Commonwealth v. Proetto,
771 A.2d 823 (Pa. Super. 2001)4, 8, 12

Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Petroleos De Venezuela, S.A.,
879 F.3d 79 (3d. Cir. 2018)3, 7, 14

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 78 (1938).....14

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)5, 12

Jewelcor Inc. v. Karfunkel,
517 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 2008)*passim*

Larrison v. Larrison,
750 A.2d 895 (Pa. Super. 2000)11

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)5, 12

Sheridan v. NGK Metals Corp.,
609 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2010)3, 7, 14

United States v. Defreitas,
29 F.4th 135 (3d Cir. 2022)4

Wayne Moving & Storage of New Jersey, Inc. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia,
625 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2010)8, 15

West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
311 U.S. 223 (1940).....3, 7, 14, 15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....14

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 5702.....5

18 Pa.C.S. § 5725(a)(1).....1

42 Pa.C.S. § 5524(5)2, 11

Cal. Penal Code § 631.....5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)7

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....3

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO THIRD CIRCUIT RULE 35.1
